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Issued:  February 20, 2026 Effective:  February 25, 2026 
Issued by  & CEO 

Issued by Order of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia in 
Case No. 25-0417-G-42T dated February 10, 2026 

RATE SCHEDULE  
PRODUCTION GATHERING AND AGGREGATION SERVICE  (Cont.) 

         RATES 
(C,I)    DGP Facilities PGAS Rate:   $0.550 per Dt 
(C,I)    Equitrans Facilities PGAS Rate:   $0.650 per Dt 
 

(N,I,D) Note:  The above DGP Facilities PGAS Rate includes $0.500 in base rates and $0.050 in PREP rates.  
The above Equitrans Facilities PGAS Rate includes $0.600 in base rates and $0.050 in PREP rates. 

 
(C)      OTHER CHARGES 

Charges under this schedule are subject to the PREP rate as set forth on Tariff Sheet No. 69. 
 
          RETENTION PERCENTAGES 

(I)        Retention Percentage  DGP Facilities:  15.00% per Dt 
(I)        Retention Percentage  Equitrans Facilities: 20.00% per Dt 

 
The above  are subject to 
adjustment from time to time as set forth 
Receipts the applicable Retention Percentage 

Percentage(s) Percentage 
and Retention Percentage .  If the 
actual Receipts, Retention, or Retention Percentage is not known by the statement date, such 
quantities may be estimated and adjusted on following statements as soon thereafter as actual 
quantities are available. 

 
(N) On or before January 1 of each year, Hope shall file revised Retention Percentages to be effective 

March 1 of that same year, to reflect updated, actual and projected volumes (split 50-50 between the 
DGP Facilities and Equitrans Facilities), including to account for a true-up and recovery of any under 
recovered Retention or crediting of any recovered Retention for a prior period (also split 50-50 
between DGP Facilities and Equitrans Facilities)1.  In each annual filing, under recovered LAUF for the 
prior year shall be amortized over ten (10) years for inclusion in the revised Retention Percentages, 
which annual revised Retention Percentages are subject to applicable caps for the respective 
Retention Percentages set forth in the below table.  Hope may request recovery of any unamortized 
and under recovered LAUF under this Rate Schedule PGAS as of the end of the test year used in 

 result of application of the 
caps in the below table, in its next Rule 42T general base rate case filing2. 

 
  Cap on Annual Filing Retention Percentage Increase 

(shall not increase by more than) 
 Existing 

Retention % as 
of February 25, 

2026 

 
 
 

1st Filing 

 
 
 

2nd Filing 

 
 
 

3rd Filing 
DGP Facilities 15.00%   0.50%   0.25%   0.25% 

Up To  15.50% 15.75% 16.00% 
Equitrans Facilities 20.00%   1.00%   1.00%   1.00% 

Up To  21.00% 22.00% 23.00% 
 

1 This 50-50 split shall only be used for annual true-up purposes and shall not be used for any other 
purposes.  Hope shall maintain separate accounting for each system. 
2 The Retention Percentage in effect after the 3rd 
general base rate proceeding rates go into effect. 

 
(C) Indicates change in text of regulations 
(I) Indicates an increase in rates 
(N) Indicates new rates or regulations 
(D) Indicates a decrease in rates 

(C) 


